Case 09-17038-PB11 Filed 11/04/09 Doc 1 Pg. 1 of 9

B1	(Official	Form	1)	(1/08)
-----------	-----------	------	----	--------

United States Bankruptcy Court Southern District of California				Vol	Voluntary Petition	
Name of Debtor (if individual, enter Last, First, Mic Western Sunset, LLC	Name of Joint	Name of Joint Debtor (Spouse) (Last, First, Middle):				
All Other Names used by the Debtor in the last 8 ye (include married, maiden, and trade names):		All Other Names used by the Joint Debtor in the last 8 years (include married, maiden, and trade names):				
Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual-Taxpayer EIN (if more than one, state all): 33-0949388	I.D. (ITIN) No./Complete		Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual-Taxpayer I.D. (ITIN) No./Complete EIN (if more than one, state all):			
Street Address of Debtor (No. & Street, City, State 433 E Mission Rd	& Zip Code):	Street Address	Street Address of Joint Debtor (No. & Street, City, State & Zip Code):			
San Marcos, CA	ZIPCODE 92069-1822	2		Γ	ZIPCODE	
County of Residence or of the Principal Place of Bu San Diego	siness:	County of Resi	County of Residence or of the Principal Place of Business:			
Mailing Address of Debtor (if different from street a PO Box 1225 San Marcos, CA	address)	Mailing Addre	Mailing Address of Joint Debtor (if different from street address):		eet address):	
	ZIPCODE 92079-1225	5			ZIPCODE	
Location of Principal Assets of Business Debtor (if	different from street address	above):		_		
433 E Mission Rd, San Marcos, CA					ZIPCODE 92069-1822	
Type of Debtor		Business			Code Under Which	
 (Form of Organization) (Check one box.) ☐ Individual (includes Joint Debtors) See Exhibit D on page 2 of this form. ✓ Corporation (includes LLC and LLP) ☐ Partnership ☐ Other (If debtor is not one of the above entities, check this box and state type of entity below.) 	(Check one box.) Health Care Business Single Asset Real Estate as defined in U.S.C. § 101(51B) Railroad Stockbroker Commodity Broker Clearing Bank		☐ Chapter 7 ☐ Chapter 9 ✔ Chapter 11 ☐ Chapter 12 ☐ Chapter 13	Chapter 9 Recognition of a Foreign Main Proceeding Chapter 11 Chapter 12 Chapter 15 Petition for		
	 ✓ Other Tax-Exempt Entity (Check box, if applicable.) □ Debtor is a tax-exempt organization under Title 26 of the United States Code (the Internal Revenue Code). 		_ Debts are primari debts, defined in 1 § 101(8) as "incur	(Check on ly consume 1 U.S.C. red by an ly for a	e box.)	
Filing Fee (Check one be	ox)	Cheek one her	Chapter 11 Debtors			
 Full Filing Fee attached Filing Fee to be paid in installments (Applicable to attach signed application for the court's consideratis unable to pay fee except in installments. Rule 1 3A. 	The provide the second	Debtor is a small business debtor as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D). Debtor is not a small business debtor as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D).				
Filing Fee waiver requested (Applicable to chapte attach signed application for the court's considera	Check all appl A plan is be	Check all applicable boxes: A plan is being filed with this petition Acceptances of the plan were solicited prepetition from one or more classes of creditors, in accordance with 11 U.S.C. § 1126(b).				
Statistical/Administrative Information THIS SPACE IS FOR ✓ Debtor estimates that funds will be available for distribution to unsecured creditors. COURT USE ONLY Obstribution to unsecured creditors. COURT USE ONLY						
Estimated Number of Creditors			-			
5,0			001- 50,001- 000 100,000	Over 100,000		
Estimated Assets Estimated Assets Image: Solution of the state			D0,000,001 \$500,000,001 \$500 million to \$1 billion	□ More tha \$1 billior		
Estimated Liabilities	́ П	\$50,000,001 to	0,000,001 \$500,000,001 5500 million to \$1 billion		n	

Case 09-17038-PB11 Filed 11/04/09 Doc 1 Pg. 2 of 9

B1 (Official Form 1) (1/08)		Page 2	
Voluntary Petition (<i>This page must be completed and filed in every case</i>)	Name of Debtor(s): Western Sunset, LLC		
Prior Bankruptcy Case Filed Within Last 8	Years (If more than two, attach	additional sheet)	
Location Where Filed: None	Case Number:	Date Filed:	
Location Where Filed: N/A	Case Number:	Date Filed:	
Pending Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner or	Affiliate of this Debtor (If mo	re than one, attach additional sheet)	
Name of Debtor: None	Case Number:	Date Filed:	
District:	Relationship:	Judge:	
Exhibit A (To be completed if debtor is required to file periodic reports (e.g., forms 10K and 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and is requesting relief under chapter 11.)			
	Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s)	Date	
 ☐ Yes, and Exhibit C is attached and made a part of this petition. ☑ No ☑ Exhi (To be completed by every individual debtor. If a joint petition is filed, ea ☐ Exhibit D completed and signed by the debtor is attached and ma If this is a joint petition: 		ch a separate Exhibit D.)	
Exhibit D also completed and signed by the joint debtor is attach	ed a made a part of this petition.		
 Information Regardin (Check any ap	pplicable box.) of business, or principal assets in th) days than in any other District. partner, or partnership pending in ace of business or principal assets but is a defendant in an action or pr	this District. in the United States in this District, oceeding [in a federal or state court]	
Certification by a Debtor Who Reside		Property	
(Check all applicable boxes.) Landlord has a judgment against the debtor for possession of debtor's residence. (If box checked, complete the following.)			
(Name of landlord or less	or that obtained judgment)		
Debtor claims that under applicable nonbankruptcy law, there are			
 the entire monetary default that gave rise to the judgment for post Debtor has included in this petition the deposit with the court of a filing of the petition. 			
 Debtor certifies that he/she has served the Landlord with this cert 	ification. (11 U.S.C. § 362(l)).		

Case 09-17038-PB11 Filed 11/04/09 Doc 1 Pg. 3 of 9

B1 (Official Form 1) (1/08)	Page Name of Debtor(s):			
Voluntary Petition (<i>This page must be completed and filed in every case</i>)	Western Sunset, LLC			
	atures			
Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint) I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct. [If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts and has chosen to file under Chapter 7] I am aware that I may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12 or 13 of title 11, United State Code, understand the relief available under each such chapter, and choose to proceed under chapter 7. [If no attorney represents me and no bankruptcy petition preparer signs the petition] I have obtained and read the notice required by 11 U.S.C. § 342(b). I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition. X Signature of Debtor X Signature of Joint Debtor Telephone Number (If not represented by attorney)	Signature of a Foreign Representative I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, that I am the foreign representative of a debtor in a foreign proceeding, and that I am authorized to file this petition. (Check only one box.) I request relief in accordance with chapter 15 of title 11, United States Code. Certified copies of the documents required by 11 U.S.C. § 1515 are attached. Image: Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 1511, I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11 specified in this petition. A certified copy of the order granting recognition of the foreign main proceeding is attached. X			
Date				
Signature of Attorney*	Signature of Non-Attorney Petition Preparer			
X /s/ Judith A. Descalso Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s) Judith A. Descalso 103211 Judith A. Descalso Attorney at Law 960 Canterbury PI., Ste. 340 Escondido, CA 92025 (760) 745-8380 Fax: (760) 860-9800 descalso@pacbell.net	I declare under penalty of perjury that: 1) I am a bankruptcy petition preparer as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 110; 2) I prepared this document for compensation and have provided the debtor with a copy of this document and the notices and information required under 11 U.S.C. §§ 110(b), 110(h) and 342(b); 3) if rules or guidelines have been promulgated pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 110(h) setting a maximum fee for services chargeable by bankruptcy petition preparers, I have given the debtor notice of the maximum amount before preparing any document for filing for a debtor or accepting any fee from the debtor, as required in that section. Official Form 19 is attached.			
November 4, 2009 Date *In a case in which § 707(b)(4)(D) applies, this signature also constitutes a certification that the attorney has no knowledge after an inquiry that the information in the schedules is incorrect.	Social Security Number (If the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual, state the Social Security number of the officer, principal, responsible person or partner of the bankruptcy petition preparer.) (Required by 11 U.S.C. § 110.) Address			
Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership)	x			
I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, and that I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor. The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition. X /s/ Gabriel P. Castano, Sr. Signature of Authorized Individual Gabriel P. Castano, Sr. Printed Name of Authorized Individual Trustee Of Gabriel P. Castano Trust	Signature of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer or officer, principal, responsible person, or partner whose social security number is provided above. Date Names and Social Security numbers of all other individuals who prepared or assisted in preparing this document unless the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual: If more than one person prepared this document, attach additional sheets conforming to the appropriate official form for each person. A bankruptcy petition preparer's failure to comply with the provisions			
Title of Authorized Individual November 4, 2009 Date	of title 11 and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure may result in fines or imprisonment or both 11 U.S.C. § 110; 18 U.S.C. § 156.			

United States Bankruptcy Court Southern District of California

IN RE:

Western Sunset, LLC

Case No.

___ Chapter 11

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

Debtor(s)

Following is the list of the debtor's creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims. The list is prepared in accordance with Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(d) for filing in this chapter 11 [or chapter 9] case. The list does not include (1) persons who come within the definition of "insider" set forth in 11 U.S.C. § 101, or (2) secured creditors unless the value of the collateral is such that the unsecured deficiency places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims. If a minor child is one of the creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims, state the child's initials and the name and address of the child's parent or guardian, such as "A.B., a minor child, by John Doe, guardian." Do not disclose the child's name. See, 11 U.S.C. §112 and Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(m).

6				
(1) Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	(2) Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	(3) Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	(4) Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed or subject to setoff	(5) Amount of claim (if secured also state value of security)
Martindale's RV, Inc. 123 E 44th St Unit L Garden City, ID 83714-5009		Bank loan		957,706.00 Collateral: 685,000.00 Unsecured: 957,706.00
First Citizens Bank 27708 Jefferson Ave Ste 101 Temecula, CA 92590-2641	(951) 694-9970	Bank loan		1,475,192.71 Collateral: 3,000,000.00 Unsecured: 899,623.06
Shane Contractors, Inc. PO Box 1568 Wildomar, CA 92595-1568		Trade debt		35,918.56
San Diego County Treasurer PO Box 129009 San Diego, CA 92112-9009		Trade debt		22,727.00 Collateral: 3,000,000.00 Unsecured: 22,727.00
Advanta PO Box 844 Spring House, PA 19477-0844		Trade debt		13,719.20
Tiago, Inc. 1308 Descanso Ave San Marcos, CA 92069-1306		Trade debt		12,763.25
Land Surveying Consultants 318 W 13th Ave Escondido, CA 92025-5708	(760) 738-8804	Trade debt		3,597.50
Home Depot Dept. 32-2534971597 PO Box 6031 The Lakes, NV 88901-6031		Trade debt		3,300.00
HB&A Architects, Inc. James Hernandez 240 Market Pl Escondido, CA 92029-1354	(760) 738-8608	Trade debt		3,100.00
Commerce West Bank 338 Via Vera Cruz San Marcos, CA 92078-2645		Bank loan		2,500.00
Hayes Blade Rental 30809 Shadow Lake Rd Escondido, CA 92026-5503	(760) 749-2525	Trade debt		1,950.00
IRS PO BOX 105416 ATLANTA, GA 30348-5416		Trade debt		1,276.50

Case 09-17038-PB11 Filed 11/04/09 Doc 1 Pg. 5 of 9

The MacKenzie Group 1578 Palomar Dr		Trade debt	1,103.00	
San Marcos, CA 92069-3430				
Ferrellgas		Trade debt	780.00	
PO Box 173940	(800) 366-3691			
Denver, CO 80217-3940				
DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY ON BEHALF OF A CORPORATION OR PARTNERSHIP				

I, [the president *or* other officer *or* an authorized agent of the corporation][*or* a member *or* an authorized agent of the partnership] named as the debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing list and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Date: November 4, 2009 Signature: /s/ Gabriel P. Castano, Sr.

Gabriel P. Castano, Sr., Trustee Of Gabriel P. Castano Trust

(Print Name and Title)

Case 09-17038-PB11 Filed 11/04/09 Doc 1 Pg. 6 of 9

United States Bankruptcy Court Southern District of California

IN RE:	Case No			
Western Sunset, LLC	Chapter 11			
Debtor(s)				
VERIFICATION OF CREDITOR MAT	TRIX			
PART I (check and complete one):				
✓ New petition filed. Creditor <u>diskette</u> required.	TOTAL NO. OF CREDITORS:22			
Conversion filed on See instructions on reverse side.				
 Former Chapter 13 converting. Creditor <u>diskette</u> required. Post-petition creditors added. <u>Scannable</u> matrix required. There are no post-petition creditors. No matrix required. 	TOTAL NO. OF CREDITORS:			
Amendment or Balance of Schedules filed concurrently with this original scannable matrix affecting Schedule of Debts and/or Schedule of Equity Security Holders. <i>See instructions on reverse side</i> .				
 Name and addresses are being ADDED. Name and addresses are being DELETED. Name and addresses are being CORRECTED. 				
PART II (check one)				
The above-name Debtor(s) hereby verifies that the attached list of creditors knowledge.	s is true and correct to the best of my (our)			
The above-name Debtor(s) hereby verifies that there are no post-petition cred of this case and that the filing of a matrix is not required.	litors affected by the filing of the conversion			
Date: November 4, 2009 /s/ Gabriel P. Castano, Sr.	btor			

Joint Debtor

Case 09-17038-PB11 Filed 11/04/09 Doc 1 Pg. 7 of 9

Advanta PO Box 844 Spring House, PA 19477-0844

Ana M. Schram Trust 25251 Sacul Pl Laguna Niguel, CA 92677-1539

Commerce West Bank 338 Via Vera Cruz San Marcos, CA 92078-2645

Ferrellgas PO Box 173940 Denver, CO 80217-3940

First Citizens Bank 27708 Jefferson Ave Ste 101 Temecula, CA 92590-2641

Florence Thomas 475 Lexington Cir Oceanside, CA 92057-7355

Gabriel P. Costano, Sr. PO Box 53 San Marcos, CA 92079-0053

Hayes Blade Rental 30809 Shadow Lake Rd Escondido, CA 92026-5503

HB&A Architects, Inc. James Hernandez 240 Market Pl Escondido, CA 92029-1354

Case 09-17038-PB11 Filed 11/04/09 Doc 1 Pg. 8 of 9

Home Depot Dept. 32-2534971597 PO Box 6031 The Lakes, NV 88901-6031

IRS PO BOX 105416 ATLANTA, GA 30348-5416

Jean Costanzo, trustee Of The Costanzo Family Trust 985 Saxony Rd Encinitas, CA 92024-2222

Land Surveying Consultants 318 W 13th Ave Escondido, CA 92025-5708

Martindale's RV, Inc. 123 E 44th St Unit L Garden City, ID 83714-5009

Riverside County Treasurer PO Box 12005 Riverside, CA 92502-2205

San Diego County Treasurer PO Box 129009 San Diego, CA 92112-9009

Shane Contractors, Inc. PO Box 1568 Wildomar, CA 92595-1568

Case 09-17038-PB11 Filed 11/04/09 Doc 1 Pg. 9 of 9

The MacKenzie Group 1578 Palomar Dr San Marcos, CA 92069-3430

Tiago, Inc. 1308 Descanso Ave San Marcos, CA 92069-1306

Vibra Bank 530 Broadway Chula Vista, CA 91910-5308

Wells Fargo C/O Business Direct Real Estate MAC U1851-014 PO Box 7666 Boise, ID 83707-1666

Zions First National Bank 1 S Main St Ste 500 Salt Lake City, UT 84133-1109